## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-292**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT TO PURCHASE (2) VOLUTES AND (3) GASKETS FOR FOURTH STREET PUMP STATION FROM MUNICIPAL MAINTENANCE CO., 1352 TAYLORS LANE, CINNAMINSON, NJ 08077

**WHEREAS**, there exists a need for (2) Volutes and (3) gaskets for Fourth Street Pump Station from Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the governing provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.5, the Township has engaged in a legally authorized procurement process; and

**WHEREAS,** the Township, through its Qualified Purchasing Agent ("QPA") has determined and certified in writing that the value of the acquisition will exceed \$40,190.00; and

WHEREAS, the Township, through its Qualified Purchasing Agent ("QPA") has issued the mandatory documents (packet) including but not limited to a Business Entity Disclosure Certification, pursuant to the provision of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.1 et seq to Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 with the completed packet received and opened on September 20, 2022 and

WHEREAS, Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077, has certified that it has not made any reportable contributions to a political candidate committee in the Township of Barnegat in the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ, from making any reportable contributions to a political or candidate committee in the Township of Barnegat through the term of the purchase; and

**WHEREAS,** that the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a contract to Municipal Maintenance Co., located at 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 in an amount not to exceed \$40,190.00;

The funds are available in the following line item(s):

Line Item(s)

Thomas Lombarski, CFO

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the governing body to award the purchase to Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077 to provide (2) Volutes and (3) Gaskets for Fourth Street Pump Station.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, this 4th day of October, 2022, by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute and the Township Clerk to attest to, respectively, a contract, in a form acceptable to the Township Attorney, with Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ 08077, pursuant to the provisions of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 19:44A-20.4, *et seq.*, in an amount not to exceed \$40,190.00 for calendar year 2022.
- 2. That the term of the above-referenced purchase shall be this 4<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022 and that the submitted Business Disclosure Entity Certification and the Determination of Value shall be placed on file with this resolution.

## 3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded by the Township Clerk to the following:

- a. Honorable Alfonso Cirulli, Mayor
- b. Martin J. Lisella, Administrator
- c. Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer;
- d. Roger B. Budd, Purchasing Agent / Utilities Manager
- f. Municipal Maintenance Co., 1352 Taylor Lane, Cinnaminson, NJ

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of Barnegat Township, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at a meeting held on the 4th day of October 2022.

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk